

h

ITEM NO.40

COURT NO.9

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19166-19167/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 02/05/2012 in FAO No.597/2006,FAO No.598/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

N.T.P.C.LTD. & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S TECHNO ELECTRIC & ENG.CO.LTD.& ANR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for withdrawal of slp and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 29/11/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S.K. Taneja, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Puneet Taneja, Adv.

Ms. Shweta Shalini, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Narendera M. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. J.K. Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

These applications in Special Leave Petition have been filed on the ground that the parties have entered into an amicable settlement which has been attached along with application as Annexure 'A'. Consequently, the Special Leave Petition is permitted to be withdrawn. The Settlement (Annexure 'A') is kept on the record. The Arbitrator is now requested to pass the final award by taking into account the Settlement (Annexure 'A') with IA Nos. 2-3 of 2013.

The Special Leave Petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

|(Vishal Anand)

|Court Master

|(Indu Bala Kapur)

|Court Master